## Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure

On January 28, 2015, Liberty Interactive Corporation ("the Company") announced that its President and Chief Executive Officer, Greg Maffei, will host a conference call to discuss results for the fourth quarter of 2014 on Wednesday, February 25th, at 5:15 p.m. (E.S.T.). During the call, Mr. Maffei will discuss the Company's financial performance and outlook, as well as other forward looking matters.

On January 30, 2015, QVC, Inc. ("QVC"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, announced that it will offer newshipping and handling rates on most items for which it charges shipping and handling for standard delivery in the United States starting February 2, 2015.

While some restrictions apply, the new rates are as follows:

- · All apparel, beauty, and jewelry ships at \$3, regardless of price or weight.
- Most items under \$50 and less than one pound will ship at \$3.
- · Most other items under \$100 and one pound or more will ship at \$5 or \$7.
- Items \$100 or more will ship at existing shipping and handling rates; however many of these items include shipping and handling or QVC offers them with free shipping and handling.

Aspartoinf.this change, QVC will no longer discount shipping and handling when acustomer buys two or more items in the same order.

In addition, QVC will continue to refund original shipping and handling on returnsif an item is defective or QVC made an error; however, effective with orders placed on or after February 17, 2015, if a customer returns the item for any other reason, QVC will no longer refund the original shipping and handling.

This Current Report on Form 8-K and the press release attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 is being furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission aHI

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: January 30, 2015

## LIBERTY INTERACTIVE CORPORATION

By:

/s/ Wade Haufschild Name: Wade Haufschild Title: Vice President

## EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.	Name
99.1	Press Release, dated January 28, 2015 regarding the Company's fourth quarter of 2014 earnings release announcement
99.2	Press Release, dated January 28, 2015 regarding the distribution on the Company's Debentures attributable to HSNi's payment of a special cash dividend
	3

Liberty Interactive Corporation Announces Fourth Quarter Earnings Release and Conference Cai ti

c

its interest in HSN, Inc., and the businesses and assets attributed to the Liberty Ventures Group (Nasdaq: LVNTA, LVNTB) consist of all of Liberty Interactive Corporation's businesses and assets other than those attributed to the QVC Group, including its interest in Expedia, its subsidiaries Backcountry.com, Bodybuilding.com, CommerceHub, LMC Right Start and Evite, and minority interests in Time Warner, Time Warner Cable, Lending Tree, Interval Leisure Group and FTD.

This press release includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 regarding Liberty Interactive's anticipated payment of an extraordinary cash distribution on the Debentures as a result of HSNi's announcement of its payment on February 19, 2015 of a special cash dividend of \$10.00 per share. These forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties, including, without limitation, the risk that HSNi will not pay its special cash dividend on February 19, 2015 or at all. Under the Indenture relating to the Debentures, Liberty Interactive is required to make the extraordinary cash distribution referred to in this press release only if HSNi first pays the special cash dividend, such extraordinary cash distribution to be paid as of the 20th business day after payment of the special cash dividend by HSNi.

Liberty Interactive Courtnee Ulrich, 720-875-5420

2